provided, 

however, should the trustee or the trustees find that an immediate 

emergency exists, which findings shall be entered in the journal of 

the trust proceedings, by reason of which an immediate outlay of 

trust funds in an amount exceeding Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) is necessary in order to avoid loss of life, 

substantial damage to property, or damage to the public peace or 

safety, then the contracts may be made and entered into without 

public notice or competitive bids; provided that the provisions of